people at the grassroots level. 

I would now like to introduce the projects that we have just signed.  

For the 1st project, which will be implemented by Police 

Department of Fire Prevention and Rescue, Ministry of Interior, the 

Government of Japan will provide US$120,308 (one hundred and 

twenty thousand three hundred and eight US dollars) to repurpose 

ambulances that will be imported from Japan. It is expected that the 4 

repurposed ambulances will enable medical teams from fire stations to 

provide rapid emergency care in the event of a fire. I hope this 

assistance will help to protect the lives of over 4.1 million people in 

Phnom Penh, Kandal province, and Preah Sihanouk province. 

For the 2nd project, which will be implemented by Borkeo 

Referral Hospital in Ratanakiri Province, the Government of Japan will 

provide US$63,280 (sixty three thousand two hundred and eighty US 

dollars) to fund the installation of medical equipment at Borkeo 

Referral Hospital. The new equipment is expected to enable rapid 

initial diagnoses and treatment for accident victims and emergency 

patients. It is anticipated that approximately 9,500 patients each year